

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC04-778

Upon Request from the Attorney General
for an Advisory Opinion as to the
Validity of an Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: PUBLIC PROTECTION FROM
REPEATED MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

**ANSWER BRIEF OF SPONSOR
FLORIDIANS FOR PATIENT PROTECTION**

IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE

JON MILLS

Florida Bar No. 148286

TIMOTHY McLENDON

Florida Bar No. 0038067

P.O. Box 2099

Gainesville, Florida 32602

Telephone: (352) 378-4154

Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Counsel to Interested Parties/Sponsor

BARNABY W. ZALL

Weinberg & Jacobs, LLP

11300 Rockville Pike # 1200

Rockville, MD 20852

Telephone: (301) 468-5500

Facsimile: (301) 468-5504

Pro Hac Vice Counsel to

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE USE OF THE PHRASE “PUBLIC PROTECTION” IS NEITHER INACCURATE NOR MISLEADING, SINCE IT SIMPLY REASSERTS THE CURRENT LEGISLATIVE FINDING AND PURPOSE BEHIND THE REGULATORY SCHEME WHICH THE OPPONENTS DEFEND 4

A. Protecting the Public From Medical Malpractice Is The Express Purpose of Current Law 4

B. The Parties Disagree On Whether The Current System Is, In Fact, Protecting The Public From Repeated Medical Malpractice 5

C. The Opponents Misrepresent the Reasoning in *Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke* 8

II. THE DESCRIPTION OF CURRENT LAW AS PERMITTING PHYSICIANS WHO HAVE COMMITTED REPEATED MALPRACTICE TO BE LICENSED IN FLORIDA IS NOT MISLEADING BECAUSE THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL LEGAL AND FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE ASSERTION 11

III. THE REMAINDER OF THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY IS NEITHER INACCURATE NOR MISLEADING 14

A. The Ballot Title and Summary Need Not Say “Provides Definitions” to Avoid Being Misleading 15

B. The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Contain Ambiguous Undefined Terms 17

C. The Summary Does Not Omit Any Material Information 19

D. The Proposed Amendment Does Not Shift the Burden of Proof and Thus Need Not “Disclose” Any Such Shift to Voters 21

IV. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT HAS ONLY A SINGLE SUBJECT, AFFECTING ONLY THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH AND ONLY IN A LIMITED SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES 22

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen'l re Limited Casinos, 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)</i>	17
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production, 681 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)</i>	10,16
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen'l re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n, 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)</i>	25-26
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Local Trustees & Statewide Governing Board to Manage Florida's University System, 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)</i>	18,25
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates' Campaigns, 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)</i>	24
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Protect People From the Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking, 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)</i>	1,7-10,27
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation for Non-Violent Drug Offenses, 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)</i>	9-10,16,17,23,24

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Stop Early Release of Prisoners, 661 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1995)</i>	26
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)</i>	27
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation, 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)</i>	16
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen'l re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ., 824 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2002)</i>	9
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)</i>	17,20
<i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i>	13,22
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation, 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)</i>	12-13
<i>League of Cities v. Smith, 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)</i>	13
 Florida Constitutional Provisions:	
Article IV, Section 10	1
Article V, Section 3(b)(10)	1

Article XI, Section 3 26,28

Florida Statutes:

Section 95.11(4)(b) 19

Section 101.161 10,28

Section 456.072(2)(b) 7

Section 458.301 4-5

Section 458.331 7,19

Other Authorities:

Thomas H. Cohen & Steven K. Smith,
Civil Trial Cases and Verdicts In Large Counties, 2001
(U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics
Bulletin No. NCJ 202803, April 2004) 18-19

Editorial, “Proposal Would Harm Patients,”
Sarasota Herald-Tribune, Sept. 14, 2003 2

Florida Dept. of Health, Div. of Medical Quality Assurance,
Annual Report to the Florida Legislature, Appendices, Table 9:
Performance Statistics for Medical Malpractice Claims (2003) 5,13,23

Florida Dept. of Health,
Healthcare Practitioner Disciplinary Workgroup
Final Report (Jan. 2004) 4-5

Public Citizen, *Florida’s Real Malpractice Problem: Bad Doctors*
and Insurance Companies Not the Legal System (Sept. 2002) 4

Public Citizen, News Release, “New 2002 Government Data
Dispute Malpractice Lawsuit ‘Crisis’ in Florida”
(July 8, 2003) 18
